
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY, Director, California
Department of Health Care Services,

Petitioner,

v.

SANTA ROSA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL S. SORGEN, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL S. SORGEN
240 Stockton St., Ninth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 956-1360
Facsimile: (415) 956-6342
Email: msorgen@sorgen.net

DEAN L. JOHNSON, ESQ.*
DEAN L. JOHNSON, INC.
6863 Tanzanite Dr.
Carlsbad, CA 92009
Telephone: (760) 603-0022
Facsimile: (866) 373-9348
Email:
deanl.johnson@gmail.com

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	2
B. Factual Background	4
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	8
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE FIRST QUESTION BECAUSE THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE A CORRECT APPLICATION OF THIS COURT'S SETTLED SUPREMACY CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE	8
A. The Courts Do Not Require That Preemption Claims Meet The Same Standards As Claims Under Section 1983	8
B. A Supremacy Clause Claim Does Not Depend On A Private Right Of Action	11
C. The Committee Reports Relating To The Boren Amendment Are Irrelevant.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Over Half Of The Medicaid Expenditures In California Are Paid For With Federal Dollars.....	13
E. There Is A Dearth Of Successful Supremacy Clause Cases Outside Of California.....	14
F. The Courts Of Appeals Have Uniformly Reached The Same Conclusion As The Court Below.....	15
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED ON THE SECOND QUESTION BECAUSE THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE A CORRECT APPLICATION OF FEDERAL LAW	18
A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Applied 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	18
B. The Federal CMS Has Embraced The Ninth Circuit Analysis Of 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	21
C. The District Court Expressly Considered The Evidence Presented By The Petitioner And Correctly Rejected It	22
D. The Decision Below Is Consistent With The Other Circuits	25
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR THE COURT'S REVIEW.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.</i> , 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005)	12, 21
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	11
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K. W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	28
<i>Arkansas Dept. of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	17
<i>Arkansas Med. Soc'y, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993)	12, 26
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	18
<i>Cal. Ass'n of Health Facilities v. Department of Health Servs.</i> , No. A107551, 2006 WL 3775842 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 26, 2006).....	31
<i>Cal. Ass'n for Health Servs. at Home v. Department of Health Servs.</i> , 148 Cal.App.4th 696 (2007).....	31
<i>Cal. Hospital Ass'n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 2010 WL 3280274 (Cal. App. 1 Dist.) (2010)	30
<i>Cal. Pharm. Ass'n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	3, 5, 7, 10, 20
<i>Cal. Pharm. Ass'n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 596 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2010)	20, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	9
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	10
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	11
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	18
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Services</i> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996) (per curiam)	18
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	13
<i>Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc. v.</i> <i>Hood</i> , 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Exeter Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n v. Belshe</i> , 145 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	10
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	9
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of Southern Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. July 9, 2009).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of Southern Cal., Inc. v. Shewry</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77525 (2008).....	5, 14, 15, 22
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	9, 18
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. Pegues</i> , 904 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1990).....	16, 17
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Methodist Hospitals, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12, 27
<i>Minn. Homecare Ass’n, Inc. v. Gomez</i> , 108 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Mission Hosp. Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Shewry</i> , 168 Cal.App.4th 460 (2008).....	30
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	30
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 228 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2000).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	17
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	9
<i>Rite Aid of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999)	26, 27
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	11
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass’n of North Shore, Inc. v. Bullen</i> , 93 F.3d 997 (1st Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	13
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13)(A).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8, 10, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1988	10
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
22 California Code of Regulations §§ 51545-51555.....	2
22 California Code of Regulations §§ 51545(a)(30) and 51545(a)(70)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Code of Civil Procedure § 1085.....	2, 30
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14166.245	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009</i> (hereinafter “ARRA”), Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115.....	13, 14
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 105-149, at 591 (1997)	13
Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (AARA): Medicaid and Health Care Provisions</i> (Mar. 2009), at http://www.kff.org/medicaid/upload/7872.pdf	14
Letter from Timothy Westmoreland, Director, Health Care Finance Administration, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., to State Medicaid Directors, at 1 (Jan. 2, 2001), at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/smdl/downloads/smdl010201.pdf (last visited October 9, 2010).....	30
